

**2020-1073**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

*Claimant-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,  
Judge Allen in Case No. 18-3908.**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ADOLFO R. ARELLANO  
ON SUA SPONTE REHEARING EN BANC**

---

September 21, 2020

James R. Barney  
Kelly S. Horn  
Alexander E. Harding  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT &  
DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
(202) 408-4000

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Adolfo R. Arellano*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE EN BANC ORDER .....	2
II. INTRODUCTION .....	2
III. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Statute at Issue.....	5
B. Appellant’s Military Service and Related Disabilities.....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	6
1. Proceedings Before the Department of Veterans Affairs .....	6
2. Proceedings Before the Veterans Court.....	7
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Response to Question A of the En Banc Order.....	9
1. Under <i>Irwin</i> , There Is a Rebuttable Presumption That 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....	9
2. To Prevent Future Confusion, This Court Should Overrule or Clarify <i>Andrews</i> to Make Clear That Equitable Tolling Is Not Precluded in All Cases Involving § 5110(b)(1).....	17
B. Response to Question B of the En Banc Order .....	23

1.	The Government Cannot Rebut the Presumption Under <i>Irwin</i> That 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....	23
a.	38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) Is Not Jurisdictional.....	24
b.	No Good Reason Exists to Believe Congress Would Not Want Equitable Tolling to Apply to § 5110(b)(1).....	28
c.	The Legislative History of § 5110(b)(1) Does Not Show Any Congressional Intent to Preclude Equitable Tolling.....	31
C.	Response to Question C of the En Banc Order.....	35
1.	The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Likely Applies to Other Timing Provisions of § 5110, but Whether It Can Be Rebutted Must Be Analyzed Separately for Each Provision.....	35
2.	It Is Unclear Whether 38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1) Includes a Time Period That Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....	39
D.	Response to Question D of the En Banc Order.....	41
1.	Applying <i>Irwin</i> , This Court Has Found That Equitable Tolling Is Available for 5 U.S.C. § 8337(b).....	41
2.	Applying <i>Irwin</i> , Courts Have Found That Equitable Tolling Is Available for 19 U.S.C. § 2273(b)(1).....	43
3.	Courts Have Generally Found Equitable Exceptions Unavailable for 42 U.S.C. § 423(b), but They Have Not Specifically Analyzed the Legal Availability of Tolling Under <i>Irwin</i> .....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	25, 27, 47, 48
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	40
<i>Aspen Tech., Inc. v. M3 Tech., Inc.</i> , 569 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 51 U.S. 205 (2007).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Butler v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	4, 17, 18, 24
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	26
<i>Dambach v. Gober</i> , 223 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Former Employees of Fisher &amp; Co. Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. Labor</i> , 31 C.I.T. 1272 (2007) .....	43, 44
<i>Former Employees of Westmoreland Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 10 CIT 784, 650 F.Supp. 1021 (1986) .....	44
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 417 F. App'x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

*Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....11, 20

*Henry v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*,  
No. 2:09-CV-206, 2010 WL 11523750 (D. Vt. July 26, 2010),  
*aff’d sub nom. Henry v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r*, 456 F. App’x  
13 (2d Cir. 2011).....48

*Hensley v. West*,  
212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....14

*Holland v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 631 (2010).....11, 40, 41

*Howard v. Barnhart*,  
No. 04 Civ. 3737(GEL), 2006 WL 305464 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2006) .....46, 47

*INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 183 (1991).....27

*Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....*passim*

*James v. Wilkie*,  
917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....22

*Jaquay v. Principi*,  
304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....14, 19, 28, 36

*Levy v. Astrue*,  
No. CV 07-6412-JWJ, 2009 WL 2163512 (C.D. Cal. July 16,  
2009) .....48

*Nelson v. United States Sec’y of Labor*,  
20 CIT 896, 936 F.Supp. 1026 (1996) .....44

*Noah v. McDonald*,  
28 Vet. App. 120 (2016).....4

*Nolen v. Gober*,  
222 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....14



*Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert*,  
139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....26

*Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.*,  
446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971) .....16, 26, 37

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....27

*Rodriguez v. West*,  
189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....7, 25

*Scarborough v. Principi*,  
541 U.S. 401 (2004).....12, 15

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....12, 13, 24

*Smith v. Nicholson*,  
451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....8

*Sneed v. Shinseki*,  
737 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....11, 22

*Taylor v. Wilkie*,  
31 Vet. App. 147 (2019).....8

*Threatt v. McDonald*,  
28 Vet. App. 56 (2016).....28

*Titone v. McDonald*,  
637 F. App'x 592 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....4

*United States v. Beggerly*,  
524 U.S. 38 (1998).....23, 30, 31

*United States v. Brockamp*,  
519 U.S. 347 (1997).....23, 29, 42

*United States v. Ibarra*,  
502 U.S. 1 (1991) (per curiam).....40

*United States v. Kwai Fun Wong*,  
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....*passim*

*United States v. Oregon*,  
366 U.S. 643 (1961).....28

*Wick v. Brown*,  
40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....14

*Winchester v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
449 F. App’x 936 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....42

*Yeiter By & Through Yeiter v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
818 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1987) .....47

*Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
476 U.S. 974 (1986).....34

*Young v. United States*,  
535 U.S. 43 (2002).....32

*Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
525 U.S. 449 (1999).....13

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....14, 25, 26

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 8337(b) .....41, 42

17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....16

26 U.S.C. § 6511 .....29

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....11

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....11

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....40

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) .....10

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B).....12

38 U.S.C. § 1151 .....35

38 U.S.C. § 5110.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(2).....36, 37

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(2)(A), (B), (C) .....36

38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(c) .....35, 37

38 U.S.C. § 5110(d)-(f).....35, 37

38 U.S.C. § 5110(h) .....35, 37

38 U.S.C. § 5110(j)-(l) .....35, 37

38 U.S.C. § 5110(n) ..... 35, 37-39

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) ..... 1

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a) .....10, 11

38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) .....1, 8

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2).....8

38 U.S.C. § 7722(b) .....18

38 U.S.C. § 7722(c)(1).....18

42 U.S.C. § 416(i)(2)(E) .....46, 47

42 U.S.C. § 423(a)(1)(E).....45

42 U.S.C. § 423(b) ..... 45-48

42 U.S.C. § 423(c)(2).....45

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) .....10

Act of July 30, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-690, ch. 539, 56 Stat. 731 (1942).....33

Act of October 15, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-825, 76 Stat. 948 (1962) .....38

Act of September 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958) .....33, 38

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 .....40

Equal Access to Justice Act .....12

Federal Tort Claims Act.....21

Veterans’ Benefits Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-446,  
 title XII, § 1201(i)(8), 108 Stat. 4645 (1994) .....35

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.....26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....26

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 416.351 .....48

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1488 (6th ed. 1990) .....40

David E. Harrell, *Difficulty Counting Backwards from Three*, 48 SMU  
 L. REV. 669 (1995).....16

H.R. REP. No. 76-2110 (1940).....33, 34

S. REP. NO. 1014, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. 34 (1957), *reprinted in* 1957  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1961 .....16
